For actual services provided pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, COUNTY agrees to 

pay SUBRECIPIENT and SUBRECIPIENT agrees to receive compensation in accordance with the 

Exhibit B, Budget Summary.   

In no event shall compensation paid for services performed under this Agreement be in 

excess of Four Million Nine Hundred Sixty-One Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Five and No/100 dollars 

($4,961,555) during the term of this Agreement. For the period July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2025, in no 

event shall compensation paid for services performed under this Agreement be in excess of Two Million 

Nine Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Three and No/100 dollars ($2,976,933). For 

each 12-month extension period, in no event shall compensation paid for services performed under this 

agreement be in excess of Nine Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand Three Hundred Eleven and No/100 dollars 

($992,311).  

It is understood that all expenses incidental to SUBRECIPIENT's performance of services 

under this Agreement shall be borne by SUBRECIPIENT. If SUBRECIPIENT should fail to comply with any 

provision of the Agreement, COUNTY shall be relieved of its obligation for further compensation.

[...]

and subcontractors have received privacy and security training before accessing any PII and have 

received refresher training annually, as required by the Agreements. 

16. CLEAN AIR AND WATER 

In the event the funding under this Agreement exceeds One Hundred Fifty Thousand and 

No/100 Dollars ($150,000.00), SUBRECIPIENT shall comply with all applicable standards, orders or 

requirements issued under the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S. Code 7401 et seq., and the Federal 

Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S. Code 1251 et seq. Under these laws and regulations,

[...]

including names and addresses of clients served, if applicable, and the dates of service and a 

description of services provided on each occasion. These records and any other documents pertaining 

in whole or in part to this Agreement shall be clearly identified and readily accessible. 

32. SINGLE AUDIT CLAUSE 

If SUBRECIPIENT expends Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000) or more 

in Federal and Federal flow-through monies annually, SUBRECIPIENT agrees to conduct an annual 

audit in accordance with the requirements of the Single Audit Standards as set forth in Office of 

Management and Budget (OMB) Title 2 of the Code of Federal Regulations Part 200.

[...]

result in the inability of COUNTY to enter into future agreements with SUBRECIPIENT. All audit costs 

related to this Agreement are the sole responsibility of SUBRECIPIENT.  

A. A single audit report is not applicable if all SUBRECIPIENT’s Federal contracts do 

not exceed the Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000) requirement or SUBRECIPIENT’s 

funding is through Drug related Medi-Cal. If a single audit is not applicable, a program audit must be 

performed and a program audit report with management letter shall be submitted by SUBRECIPIENT to 

COUNTY as a minimum requirement to attest to SUBRECIPIENT’s solvency.